Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1357 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	As Engrossed:	$\operatorname{ABill}^{{\scriptscriptstyle H3/25/13}}$ s4/9/13		
2	Regular Session, 2013			HOUSE BILL 2108	
3 4	Regular Session, 2015			HOUSE BILL 2108	
4 5	By: Representative S. Malo	ne			
6					
7	For An Act To Be Entitled				
8	AN ACT IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL COURT COST ON ALL				
9	PERSONS CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE INVOLVING				
10	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WITH THE PROCEEDS FUNDING CRISIS				
11	CENTERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.				
12					
13					
14		Su	ıbtitle		
15	IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL COURT COST ON ALL				
16	PERSONS CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE				
17	INVOLVING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WITH THE				
18	PRC	CEEDS FUNDING CRI	SIS CENTERS.		
19					
20					
21 22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY	OF THE STATE OF AR	KANSAS:	
23	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 16-	10-305, concerning	uniform filing fees	
24	and court costs, is amended to add a new subsection to read as follows:				
25	(g) For each	conviction for an	offense under § 5	26-301 et seq., an	
26	<u>additional court cos</u>	t of twenty-five	dollars (\$25.00) sh	all be assessed and	
27	remitted to the Administration of Justice Fund Section of the Office of				
28	Administrative Services of the Department of Finance and Administration by				
29	the court clerk for	deposit into the .	Domestic Peace Fund	<b>, §</b> 19-6-491 <b>.</b>	
30					
31	SECTION 2. Ar	kansas Code § 19-	6-491(b), concernin	g the Domestic Peace	
32	Fund, is amended to read as follows:				
33	(b)(1) The moneys collected under § 16-20-407, as designated under §				
34	16-20-407(b)(2), and § 16-10-305(g) shall be deposited into the State				
35	Treasury to the cred	it of the fund as	special revenue.		
36	(2) The	fund shall also	consist of:		



.

HB2108

2 301(172)(B); 3 (B) Moneys obtained from private grants or other sources that are designated to be credited to the fund; and 5 (C) Other revenues as may be authorized by law. 6 7 8 /s/S. Malone 9 10 /s/S. Malone 9 11 APPROVED: 04/18/2013 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 20 30 31 32 32 33 34 34 35	1	(A) Tha	at portion of special revenues specified in § 19-6-
4 that are designated to be credited to the fund; and 5 (C) Other revenues as may be authorized by law. 6 7 8 /s/S. Malone 9 10 11 APPROVED: 04/18/2013 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 20 20 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 32 33 34 35	2	301(172)(B);	
5       (C) Other revenues as may be authorized by law.         6         7         8       /s/S. Malone         9         10         11       APPROVED: 04/18/2013         12         13         14         15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         31         32         33         34         35	3	(B) Mon	neys obtained from private grants or other sources
6 7 8 7/s/S. Malone 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 26 27 28 29 29 29 29 29 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	4	that are designated to be	credited to the fund; and
7         /s/S. Malone           9	5	(C) Oti	her revenues as may be authorized by law.
8         /s/S. Malone           9	6		
9         10         11       APPROVED: 04/18/2013         12         13         14         15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	7		
10       APPROVED: 04/18/2013         12	8		/s/S. Malone
11       APPROVED: 04/18/2013         12	9		
12         13         14         15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	10		
13         14         15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	11		APPROVED: 04/18/2013
14         15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	12		
15         16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	13		
16         17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35	14		
17         18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
18         19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
19         20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
20         21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
21         22         23         24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
<ol> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> <li>29</li> <li>30</li> <li>31</li> <li>32</li> <li>33</li> <li>34</li> <li>35</li> </ol>			
<ul> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> <li>29</li> <li>30</li> <li>31</li> <li>32</li> <li>33</li> <li>34</li> <li>35</li> </ul>			
24         25         26         27         28         29         30         31         32         33         34         35			
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35			
26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35			
<ul> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> <li>29</li> <li>30</li> <li>31</li> <li>32</li> <li>33</li> <li>34</li> <li>35</li> </ul>			
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35			
29 30 31 32 33 34 35			
30         31         32         33         34         35			
31         32         33         34         35			
32 33 34 35			
33 34 35			
34 35			
35			
	36		

2